#### HB0610/884635/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 610

(Third Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before the first "<u>Department</u>" insert "<u>State</u>"; in line 15, strike "<u>to</u>"; in line 16, after "<u>jointly</u>" insert "<u>to</u>"; and strike beginning with "<u>in</u>" in line 20 down through "year" in line 21 and substitute "<u>; providing for the termination of this Act</u>".

On page 2, in line 3, strike "Workgroup" and substitute "workgroup"; and after line 3, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Education

Section 7–420

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2006 Replacement Volume)".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 14, insert:

## "7–420.

- (a) The Department shall establish procedures for the administration of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance System survey.
- (b) The Department may omit up to a maximum of one—third of the survey questions if the Department considers the content of the questions inappropriate.

(Over)

#### **EHE**

- (c) (1) The Department shall require a local school system to obtain parental consent using a parental consent form before administering the survey.
- (2) The parental consent form shall include a statement that explains how a parent can obtain a copy of the survey questions that will be administered and more information regarding the survey, including the mailing address, telephone number, and website address of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16.

On page 7 in lines 17, 19, and 21, and on page 8 in lines 1 and 4, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively, and substitute "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively.

On page 8, in line 7, strike "GROUPS" and substitute "ENTITIES, GROUPS,".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, in lines 1 and 2, strike "OF EACH EVEN-NUMBERED YEAR" and substitute ", 2008".

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 6 through 9, inclusive; in line 10, strike "3." and substitute "2."; and in line 11, after "2007." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of June 30, 2009, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".